

No. 16-284

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAURICE R. GREENBERG AND HOWARD I. SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
BY ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW W. AMEND
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF
THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Interlocutory Decision Below Is Not a Final Judgment Under 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	8
B. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Address the Scope of NSMIA’s Savings Clause. ...	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	21
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	20
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	9
<i>Capital Research & Mgmt. Co. v. Brown</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 58 (2007)	14
<i>Chamberlin v. Advanced Equities, Inc.</i> , No. 01- cv-502, 2002 WL 34419450 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 17, 2002)	14
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1,9,12
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	12
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	10,13,14
<i>Foster v. Alex</i> , 213 Ill. App. 3d 1001 (1991)	20
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	11
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917)	19
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	21
<i>Husky International Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	21,22
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Information Fund Secs.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	8,12
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979)	19
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. & Gen. Laborers' Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	11
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982)	8
<i>Papic v. Burke</i> , 113 Conn. App. 198 (2009)	14
<i>People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008)	6
<i>People v. Federated Radio Corp.</i> , 244 N.Y. 33 (1921)	5
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 33216(U), 2010 WL 4732745 (Sup. Ct. 2010)	2,3,6,10
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 439 (2013)	6
<i>People v. Greenberg</i> , 95 A.D.3d 474 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	2,6,10,13
<i>People v. Landes</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 655 (1994)	17
<i>People v. Simon</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 493 (1995)	20
<i>People v. Trump Entrepreneur Initiative LLC</i> , 137 A.D.3d 409 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	5
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	21
<i>Sutherland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	11
<i>Trivectra v. Ushijima</i> , 112 Haw. 90 (2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Zuri-Invest AG v. Natwest Finance Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	18
 Laws	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77aa.....	16
§ 77f.....	16
§ 77g.....	16
§ 77j.....	16
§ 77k.....	21
§ 77l.....	21
§ 77p.....	19
§ 77q.....	21
§ 77r.....	14,16,17,18
§ 78bb.....	19
 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	 7,8,11
Cal. Gov't Code § 12658.....	20
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11.....	20
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5501.....	12,14
N.Y. Executive Law § 63	4,17
N.Y. General Business Law § 353	17
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Alan R. Bromberg, Lewis D. Lowenfels, & Michael J. Sullivan, <i>Securities Fraud & Commodities Fraud</i> § 7:45 (2d ed. 2003 Westlaw).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
American International Group, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (May 31, 2005)	3,4
H.R. Rep. No. 104-622 (1996).....	18
Uniform Securities Act (2002)	16, 20
